of Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and rules
and regulations framed thereunder and any other Rules /
Regulations / Guidelines, if any, prescribed by any other
Regulatory Authorities.

The other disclosures in accordance with the Companies
Act, 2013, as amended, the ICDR Regulations and other
applicable provisions of law, in relation to the Special
Resolution set out at item no. 1 of the accompanying Notice
are as follows:

1. 	 The Objects of the Preferential Issue: To augment
the long term resources of the Company for
meeting funding requirements for its business and
for general corporate purposes.

2. 	 The proposal of the promoters / directors or key
management personnel to subscribe to the offer:
The preferential offer is not being made in favour of
any of the Promoters, Directors or Key Management
Personnel of the Company.

3. 	 The Shareholding pattern before and after the
Preferential Issue: The shareholding pattern of the

5

Company pre and post the preferential allotment, is
given below:

Sl. Category
Pre Issue Post Preferential issue

No. of
Shares held

% of
share

holding

No. of Shares
held

% of
share

holding
A PROMOTER

GROUP
Promoter &
Promoter
Group

123,098,802 38.44 186,548,802* 43.74

B NON-
PROMOTER
GROUP
Institutional
Investors 5,581,844 1.74 44,447,426 10.42

Non-
Institutional
Investors

191,526,274 59.82 195,526,274# 45.84

Total 320,206,920 100.00 426,522,502 100.00

* The number of shares includes – (a) 29,650,000 Warrants
allotted on August 10, 2016 on preferential basis to the
Promoter Group entities, to be exercised during FY 2017-
18 and (b) 33,800,000 Warrants to the Promoter Group
entities, which has been authorized by the Board in its
meeting held on March 28, 2017, and is subject to approval
by the shareholders of the Company for which an Extra
Ordinary General Meeting of shareholders of the Company
is to be held on April 25, 2017 and all applicable regulatory
approvals, in this regard.

# The number of shares includes 4,000,000 Warrants allotted